SEKCE TECHNICKÁ
PŘÍKAZ K ZACHOVÁNÍ LETOVÉ ZPŮSOBILOSTI
Číslo: 2007-0226R1
Reviduje EASA AD 2007-0226
Účinnost od: 24. listopadu 2009
ATR - GIE Avions de Transport Régional
ATR 42, ATR 72
Tento PZZ je vydáván pro výrobek transferovaný pod působnost EASA.

Type Approval Holder’s Name :
ATR - GIE Avions de Transport Régional
Type/Model designation(s) :
ATR 42 series and ATR 72 series
aeroplanes
TCDS Number :  EASA A.084
Foreign AD :  Not applicable
Revision:  This directive revises AD 2007-0226 dated 24 August 2007.
ATA 28 Fuel - Fuel Tank System Wiring & Sensors -
Modification/Replacement - Fuel Tank Safety
Manufacturer(s): ATR-GIE Avions de Transport Régional (formerly AEROSPATIALE-
AERITALIA, AEROSPATIALE-ALENIA, AEROSPATIALE ATR-ALENIA,
EADS ATR-ALENIA)
Applicability: All ATR 42 series aircraft models, all serial numbers, except aircraft that
have received ATR modification 05355 in production or ATR Service Bulletin
(SB) ATR42-28-0039 Revision 3 or any later approved revision in service
and
All ATR 72 series aircraft models, all serial numbers, except aircraft that
have received ATR modification 05356 in production or ATR SB ATR72-28-
1019 Revision 5 or any later approved revision in service.
Reason: Further to the accident of Boeing 747-131 (flight TWA 800), the FAA has
published a set of new rules related to the fuel tank safety, including the
Special Federal Aviation Regulation 88 (SFAR 88).
The JAA has issued an Interim Policy JAA INT/POL 25/12, to recommend
the application of a similar requirement to the National Aviation Authorities
(NAA).
This recommendation was followed by French DGAC, which rendered the
compliance to JAA INT/POL 25/12 mandatory for all ATR Aircraft.
Under this regulation, all holders of type certificates are required to conduct a
design review of their fuel tank systems against explosion risk. It also
requires the development and implementation of maintenance and
EASA AD No : 2007-0226R1
EASA Form 110  Page 2/3
inspection instructions to maintain the safety of the fuel tank system.
To answer JAA INT/POL 25/12, and in accordance with SFAR 88
requirements and guideline, ATR carried out a safety review on the fuel tank
systems and zones adjacent to the fuel tanks on all ATR models using
relevant safety assessment methods of JAR 25.1309.
As a result of this safety review, ATR developed for ATR 42 the modification
05355 (SB ATR42-28-0039), and for ATR 72 the modification 05356 (SB
ATR72-28-1019). Those modifications consist in the installation of fuses
adapters on wiring entering the fuel tanks and current limitation devices. For
ATR 72 aircraft, the modification also requires replacement of the high level
sensors with new sensors having shorter harness.
Embodiment of these modifications or Service bulletins provides full
compliance with JAR 25.1309 and eliminates the unsafe conditions in
accordance with SFAR 88 and AC 25-981-1B guidelines.
EASA Airworthiness Directive (AD) 2006-0186 was issued to mandate
compliance with SB ATR42-28-0039 Revision 1 and SB ATR72-28-1019
Revision 1. Missing components or discrepancies depending on aircraft